

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/4/2021 1:58 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 99279-7

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JASON LOWERY,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

MATTHEW T. KUEHN, WSBA #30419
KATRINA KING, WSBA #51717
Assistant Attorneys General
Medicaid Fraud Control Division
P.O. Box 40114
Olympia, WA 98504
(360) 586-8888
(360) 586-8877-FAX

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT1

III. DECISION BELOW2

IV. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....2

 A. Did the Court of Appeals correctly conclude that substantial evidence supports the trial court’s findings that Lowery: (i) caused fraudulent cost reports to be submitted to the State, and (ii) knowingly violated the Washington Medicaid False Claims Act?.....2

 B. Did the Court of Appeals correctly affirm the trial court’s application of joint and several liability to Lowery, where Lowery failed to challenge that determination at trial or on appeal?2

V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. Substantive History.....2

 B. Procedural History5

VI. ARGUMENT7

 A. Lowery’s Disagreement With the Court of Appeals’ Substantial Evidence Findings Regarding Causation and Intent Does Not Warrant Review.....9

 B. Lowery’s Unpreserved Challenge to the Trial Court’s Application of Joint and Several Liability Does Not Warrant Review12

VII. CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bennett v. Hardy</i> , 113 Wn.2d 912, 784 P.2d 1258 (1990).....	13
<i>Gilbert H. Moen Co. v. Island Steel Erectors, Inc.</i> 75 Wn. App. 480, 878 P.2d 1246 (1994).....	13
<i>Hertog ex rel. S.A.H. v. City of Seattle</i> , 138 Wn.2d 265, 979 P.2d 400 (1999).....	10
<i>In re Matter of Custody of A.T. and S.T.</i> , 11 Wn. App. 451 P.3d 1132, 1138 (2019).....	12
<i>Kottler v. State</i> , 136 Wn.2d 437, 963 P.2d 834 (1998).....	13
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 477, 269 P.3d 227 (2012).....	10, 12
<i>Mortgages, Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Nev.</i> , 934 F.2d 209, 212 (9th Cir. 1991)	13
<i>State of Washington, ex. rel. Hunter v. Lowery</i> , 475 P.3d 505 (2020).....	passim
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 155 Wn.2d 574, 122 P.3d 903 (2005).....	8
<i>United States v. Cabrera-Diaz</i> , 106 F. Supp. 2d 234, (D.P.R. 2000).....	13

Statutes

2012 Wash. Legis. Serv. Ch. 241 (S.S.B. 5978).....	9
RCW 74.66	2, 5, 9

RCW 74.66.020(1)(a)-(b)	6
RCW 74.66.020(1)(c)	6
RCW 74.66.020(1)(g)	5, 6, 7, 12
RCW 4.22.070(1)(a).....	13
Washington Medicaid False Claims Act (WAFCA).....	passim

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)	7
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	7
RAP 2.5(a)	13

Other Authorities

Developmental Disability Administration Policy 6.02.....	4
Developmental Disability Administration Policy 6.04.....	4
